RESOLUTION No. 19-125

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING THE PRIOR PURCHASES OF FUEL FOR CITY VEHICLES FROM BV OIL COMPANY AFTER THE CONTRACT EXPIRATION DATE FROM DECEMBER 2, 2018 THROUGH APRIL 22, 2019, IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$145,000.00; AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXPEND BUDGETED FUNDS IN FURTHERANCE HEREOF; PROVIDING FOR IMPLEMENTATION; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, BV Oil Company (BV Oil) has been providing fueling services to the City of Doral on a regular basis since June of 2013; and

WHEREAS, the current contract with BV Oil expired on December 2, 2018 and

the Public Works Department (PWD) continued to procure fuel from this vendor without a

valid contract; and

WHEREAS, on June 13, 2018, the Mayor and Council members adopted an existing contract between the State of Florida and Fuel Contractors (Petroleum Traders, Corp. and Mansfield Oil Company, LLC) via Resolution No. 18-111 for the provision of fuel services for the City's vehicle fleet; and

WHEREAS, on April 15, 2019, the City executed agreements with Petroleum Traders, Corp. and Mansfield Oil Company, LLC for the provision of fuel service for the City's vehicle fleet; and

WHEREAS, the PWD respectfully requests authorization for the prior purchases of fuel for City vehicles from BV Oil after the contract expiration date during the period from December 2, 2018 through April 22, 2019, in an amount not to exceed \$145,000.00.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. <u>Recitals</u>. The above recitals are true and correct and incorporated herein.

<u>Section 2.</u> <u>Authorization</u>. The City Council of the City of Doral hereby authorizes the purchase of fuel for City vehicles from BV Oil that occurred after the contract expiration date from the period from December 2, 2018 through April 22, 2019, in an amount not to exceed \$145,000.00 Funding for this request is available from the Public Works "Operating Supplies – Vehicles" Account No. 001.80005.500522.

<u>Section 3.</u> <u>Implementation.</u> The City Manager and the City Attorney are hereby authorized to take such further action as may be necessary to implement the purpose and the provisions of this Resolution.

Section 4. Effective Date. This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon adoption.

The foregoing Resolution was offered by Vice Mayor Mariaca who moved its adoption. The motion was seconded by Councilmember Cabral and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:

Mayor Juan Carlos Bermudez	Yes
Vice Mayor Claudia Mariaca	Yes
Councilwoman Digna Cabral	Yes
Councilman Pete Cabrera	Yes
Councilwoman Christi Fraga	Yes

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 8 day of May, 2019.

JUAN CARLO S BERMUDEZ, MAYOR

ATTEST

CONNIE DIAZ, MMC CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY FOR THE USE AND RELIANCE OF THE CITY OF DORAL ONLY:

LUIS FIGUEREDO, ESQ.

CITY ATTORNEY